

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MICHIGAN

MATTHEW SCHAFER, HARRY
HUCKLEBURY, and LILLY HUCKLEBURY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KENT COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

KENTY COUNTY TREASURER

Defendant.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION AND
MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

DERK A. WILCOX (P66177)
MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY
140 W. Main St.
Midland, MI 48640
734.205.8601
wilcox@mackinac.org

LINDSEY L. CARPENTER
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION
122 C. St. NW, Ste 700
Washington, DC 20001
703.683.5700
lcarpenter@ntu.org

RECEIVED by MSC 12/1/2023 4:27:40 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. *Rafaeli* Established the State Cannot Keep the Surplus from a Tax Foreclosure Proceeding..... 3

 II. *Rafaeli* Should be Given Full Retroactive Effect. 5

 III. Even if the Underlying Conduct is the Triggering Point for Retroactivity, *Rafaeli* Should Still Apply..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cnty. of Wayne v. Hathcock, 471 Mich. 445, 684 N.W.2d 765 (2004) 3, 5, 6, 7
Devillers v. Auto Club Insurance Association, 473 Mich. 562, 702 N.W.2d 539 (2005) 7
Fair v. Continental Resources, 598 U.S. ___, 143 S. Ct. 2580 (2023)..... 1
Hyde v. Univ. of Michigan Bd. of Regents, 426 Mich. 223, 393 N.W.2d 847 (1986)..... 5
League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Sec’y of State, 508 Mich. 520, 975 N.W.2d 840 (2022)... 3, 6
People ex rel Seaman v. Hammond, 1 Dough 276 (1844) 4
People v. Hampton, 384 Mich. 669, 187 N.W.2d 404 (1971)..... 6
People v. Sexton, 458 Mich. 43, 580 N.W.2d 404 (1998)..... 2
Pohutski v. City of Allen Park, 465 Mich. 675, 641 N.W.2d 219 (2002)..... 5, 6, 8
Poletown Neighborhood Council v. Detroit, 410 Mich. 616, 304 N.W.2d 455 (1981) 6
Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County, 505 Mich. 429, 952 N.W.2d 434 (2020)..... passim
Schafer v. Kent Cnty., No. 356908, 2022 Mich. App. LEXIS 5692 (Sept. 22, 2022)..... 2, 8
Tyler v. Hennepin County, 598 U.S. 631, 143 S. Ct. 1369 (2023)..... 1

Rules

26 U.S.C. § 6501..... 8
MCL 205.27a 8

Treatises

Cooley, Law of Taxation (3d ed) 4
